

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JASON DIRK WALTON,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. SC07-704

Lower Tribunal No. CRC83-0630CFANO

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KATHERINE MARIA DIAMANDIS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 069116
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

STANDARDS OF REVIEW..... 19

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 21

ARGUMENT..... 22

 ISSUE I 22

 THE "INCONSISTENT THEORIES" CLAIM

 ISSUE II 39

 THE PAUL SKALNICK CLAIM

 ISSUE III 48

 THE LETHAL INJECTION CLAIM

 ISSUE IV 54

 THE ABA REPORT CLAIM

CONCLUSION..... 55

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 56

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 2000)	52
<u>Connor v. State,</u> 2007 Fla. LEXIS 2173, 32 Fla. L. Weekly S 729 (Fla. Nov. 15, 2007)	20
<u>Cooper v. State,</u> 492 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1986)	3, 22
<u>Cooper v. State,</u> 856 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2003)	46, 47
<u>Diaz v. State,</u> 945 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 2006)	passim
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 911 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 2005)	52
<u>Francis v. Barton,</u> 581 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 1991)	31, 35, 36
<u>Glock v. Moore,</u> 776 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 2001)	40, 49
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	50
<u>Guzman v. State,</u> 868 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2003)	45
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 921 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2006)	48, 50, 52
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	15
<u>Jennings v. State,</u> 718 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 1998)	32
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 1995)	vi
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	47
<u>Kight v. Dugger,</u> 574 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1990)	36
<u>Knight v. State,</u> 923 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 2005)	21

<u>Lebron v. State,</u> 2008 Fla. LEXIS 756 (Fla. May 1, 2008)	53
<u>Lightbourne v. McCollum,</u> 969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007)	51, 53
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 786 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 2001)	40, 49
<u>Moore v. State,</u> 820 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 2002)	40, 49
<u>Nixon v. State,</u> 932 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 2006)	20
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 904 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2005)	40
<u>Provenzano v. Moore,</u> 744 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1999)	52
<u>Raleigh v. State,</u> 932 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 2006)	32, 33
<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005)	52
<u>Rolling v. State,</u> 944 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 2006)	passim
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 2008 Fla. LEXIS 378, 33 Fla. L. Weekly S 195 (Fla. Mar. 13, 2008)	20
<u>Rutherford v. State,</u> 926 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006)	passim
<u>Schwab v. State,</u> 969 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 2007)	51, 52, 53
<u>Sims v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 2000)	40
<u>Sims v. State,</u> 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	18, 52, 53
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 445 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1983)	32
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 931 So. 2d 790 (Fla. 2006)	46
<u>Suggs v. State,</u> 923 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 2005)	45, 52
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)	31, 36

<u>Van Poyck v. State,</u> 961 So. 2d 220 (Fla. 2007)	32, 33, 34
<u>Van Royal v. State,</u> 497 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1986)	2, 22
<u>Walton v. State,</u> 481 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1985)	2, 4
<u>Walton v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1989)	passim
<u>Walton v. State,</u> 634 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1993)	7
<u>Walton v. State,</u> 847 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 2003)	passim
<u>Williamson v. State,</u> 961 So. 2d 229 (Fla. 2007)	19
<u>Woodel v. State,</u> 2008 Fla. LEXIS 754 (Fla. May 1, 2008)	53

Federal Cases

<u>Baze v. Rees,</u> 128 S. Ct. 1520 (2008)	10, 51
<u>Bradshaw v. Stumpf,</u> 545 U.S. 175, 125 S. Ct. 2398, 162 L. Ed. 2d 143 (2005)	passim
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194, 10 L. Ed. 2d 215 (1963)	39, 44, 45
<u>Drake v. Kemp,</u> 762 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 478 U.S. 1020 (1986)	32
<u>Fotopoulos v. Secretary, Department of Corrections,</u> 516 F.3d 1229 (2008)	30
<u>Giglio v. United States,</u> 405 U.S. 150, 92 S. Ct. 763, 31 L.Ed. 2d 104 (1972) (1972)	32, 45
<u>Parker v. Singletary,</u> 974 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1992)	32
<u>Smith v. Goose,</u> 205 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2000)	32

<u>Strickler v. Greene,</u>	
527 U.S. 263, 119 S. Ct. 1936,	
144 L. Ed. 2d 286 (1999)	45
<u>Walton v. Florida,</u>	
493 U.S. 1036, 110 S. Ct. 759,	
107 L. Ed. 2d 775 (1990)	7

Other Authorities

§ 921.141(3), Fla. Stat. (1981)	2, 22
American Bar Ass'n, Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Ohio State Death Penalty Assessment Report, Sept. 2007	passim
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851	20, 30
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(d)(2)	53
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(f)(5)(B)	19
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852	12, 13, 48
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852(h)(3)	41
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852(i)	10
Leonidas G. Koniaris et al., Inadequate Anaesthesia in Lethal Injection for Execution, 365 Lancet 1412 (2005)	17, 18, 49, 50
